

No. 15-680

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GOLDEN BETHUNE-HILL, CHRISTA BROOKS, CHAUNCEY  
BROWN, ATOY CARRINGTON, DAVINDA DAVIS, ALFREDA  
GORDON, CHERRELLE HURT, THOMAS CALHOUN,  
TAVARRIS SPINKS, MATTIE MAE URQUHART, VIVIAN  
WILLIAMSON, AND SHEPPARD ROLAND WINSTON,

*Appellants,*

v.

VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, *et al.*,

*Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District  
Court for the Eastern District of Virginia**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

KEVIN J. HAMILTON  
ABHA KHANNA  
RYAN SPEAR  
WILLIAM B. STAFFORD  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
1201 Third Avenue  
Suite 4900  
Seattle, WA 98101-3099  
(206) 359-8000

MARC E. ELIAS  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRUCE V. SPIVA  
ARIA C. BRANCH  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
700 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20005-3960  
(202) 654-6200  
MElias@perkinscoie.com

*Counsel for Appellants Golden Bethune-Hill, Christa  
Brooks, Chauncey Brown, Atoy Carrington, Davinda  
Davis, Alfreda Gordon, Cherrelle Hurt,  
Thomas Calhoun, Tavarri Spinks, Mattie Mae Urquhart,  
Vivian Williamson, and Sheppard Roland Winston*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. THE MAJORITY INVENTED AND APPLIED AN INCORRECT LEGAL STANDARD ON PREDOMINANCE.....	2
II. APPELLEES DISREGARD THE SIGNIFICANCE OF THE 55% BVAP RULE IN THE CONFIGURATION OF THE CHALLENGED DISTRICTS.....	5
III. DISTRICT-SPECIFIC ANALYSES CONFIRM THAT RACE PREDOMINATED ....	9
A. Southside Virginia (Districts 63 and 75).....	9
B. Richmond Area (Districts 69, 70, 71, and 74) .....	12
C. South Hampton Roads (Districts 77, 80, 89, and 90) .....	15
D. North Hampton Roads (Districts 92 and 95) .....	18
IV. DISTRICT 75 IS NOT NARROWLY TAILORED.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	21
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	8
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , 316 F.R.D. 117 (M.D.N.C. 2016).....	7, 15
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	3
<i>Magnolia Bar Ass’n, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 994 F.2d 1143 (5th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	2, 3, 8, 11
<i>Nipper v. Smith</i> , 39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 861 F. Supp. 408 (E.D.N.C. 1994) .....	3
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	2, 9, 11
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	8
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	20
<i>Uno v. City of Holyoke</i> , 72 F.3d 973 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Westwego Citizens for Better Gov't v. City of Westwego,</i> 872 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1989).....	21
 STATUTES	
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C. § 1973 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
